

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No. 67628/2025

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 27-03-2025 in ITXA No. 2769/2019 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Bombay]

COMMISSIONER OF INCOME TAX (IT) 4 MUMBAI Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

VIACOM 18 MEDIA PVT LTD Respondent(s)

(IA No. 104/2026 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)

WITH

Diary No(s). 74413/2025 (IX-A)

(IA No. 627/2026 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)

Diary No(s). 57266/2025 (IX-A)

(IA No. 519/2026 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING, IA No. 516/2026 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILEING / CURING THE DEFECTS And IA No. 520/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Diary No(s). 74601/2025

(IA No. 2015/2026 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)

Date : 08-01-2026 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KUMAR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K. VINOD CHANDRAN

For Petitioner(s) Mr. S Dwarakanath, A.S.G.
Ms. Madhulika Upadhyay, AOR
Mr. Manish Pushkarna, Adv.
Ms. Nasadiya Singh, Adv.
Mr. Durga Dutt, Adv.
Mr. Sachin Sharma, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. K. R. Sasiprabhu, AOR
Mr. V. Chandrashekhhar Bharathi, Adv.
Mr. Amit Mathur, Adv.
Mr. Pratik Shah, Adv.
Mr. Vishnu Sharma A S, Adv.
Mr. Prateek Shah, Adv.
Ms. Namrata Saraogi, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel, the Court made the following
O R D E R

Application for exemption from filing a certified copy of the impugned judgment is allowed.

Delay condoned.

Leave granted.

Issue notice and tag with Civil Appeal No.14783/2025, titled "*P.R. Commissioner Of Income Tax 14 Mumbai vs. Premier Industrial Corporation Ltd.*".

Mr. V. Chandrashekhar Bharathi, learned counsel, who is present in Court on advance notice/caveat, waives service and accepts notice on behalf of the respondent, Reliance Jio Infocomm Ltd., in Diary No. 74601/2025. Hence, notice need not be served on the said respondent.

Notices upon the unrepresented respondents shall be served by all modes, including *dasti*.

(BABITA PANDEY)
AR-cum-PS

(PREETI SAXENA)
COURT MASTER (NSH)